## ORDINANCE NUMBER 80

AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE TO REGULATE THE WEIGHING AND SELLING OF ARTIFICIAL ICE IN THE CITY OF BONIFAY, FLORIDA, AND TO PROVIDE A PENALTY FOR THE VIOLATION THEREFOR"

BE IT ORDIANED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BONIFAY, FLORIDA.

Section 1. That from and after the approval of this ordinance it shall be unlawful for any person, firm or corporation to sell artificial ice within the corporate limits of the City of Bonifay, Florida, except in accordance with the provisions of this ordinance.

Section 2. That it shall be lawful for any person, firm or corporation to sell artificial ice within the corporate limits of the city of Bonifay, Florida according to the usual established rules of such business, and subject only to the following limitation and regulations:

lst. each wagon or other vehicle delivering artificial ice shall provide itself, or be provided with a reliable pair of hanging scales with the weight marks plainly legible upon the face or dial thereof.

2nd. All ice sold within the City limits of the City of Bonifay, Florida shall be weighed before delivery upon scales as provided for heretofore herein.

3rd. It shall be unlawful for any person, firm or corporation to short-weight any customer in ice weights.

4th. All persons, firms, or corporation doing business in the barter or sale of artificial ice within the corporate limits of the City of Bonifay, Florida shall have plainly written upon the wagon or other conveyance within which said ice is being conveyed to the citizens of the City of Bonifay, Florida the price per hundred weight of the said ice, at all times when the said wagon or other vehicle shall be in use in hauling or deliverying said artificial ice, Said writing being not less than three inches in height and plainly readable at a distance of thirty feet from the said wagon or other vehicle.

Section 3. That any person, firm or corporation found guilty of violation of any of the provisions of this ordinance be they directory or mandatory shall be punished by a fine of not more than ten (\$10.00) Dollars, or be imprisoned for a period of not more than ten (10) days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Section 4. That all ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 5. That this ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and approval by the Mayor of the City of Bonifay, Florida.

Duly passed in open session of the City Council of the City of Bonifay, Florida, this the 26th day of March 1925.

Attest L. C. Moore, City Clerk

Approved this 27th day of March 1925. G. W. Banfill, Mayor, City of Bonifay, Florida.

H. B. Douglas, Chairman, of City Council (Correct Copy K. D. Rooks C.C. 3 24 27)

Mayor, James E. Sims, Jr.

ATTEST:

City Clerk Shirley Mitchell

Re-adopted this 27 day of July, 1992.